General Environmental Incident Summary

		•
Incident: 9391	Notice: 2/5/2020	Occurred: 2/5/2020
DEM Incident No:		No Further Action: 🔽
Responsible Party:	Cass County Electric Coopera	ative
County:	Cass	
Twp Rng Sec Qtr:	138 54 11 SW	
Lat Long + Method:	46.78027 -97.47050	Interpolation from map
Location Description:	Cass County, Eldred Township. West side of section 11just off 143 avenue, about 1/4 to 1/2 mile north of 44 street.	
Submitted By Info:	Mike Mead	
	4100 32nd ave sw	
	Fargo ND	
Received By Info:	C	
Contact Info:		
	4100 32nd ave sw	
	Fargo ND	
Affected Medium:	03 - soil	
Near. Occupied Bldg:		
Type of Incident:	Broken pole	
Release Contained:	Yes	
Reported to NRC:	Unknown	
Contaminant:	Mineral oil spilled	
Volume of Release:	57 gallons	
Duration of Release:	10 minutes	
Agriculture Related:	No	
EPA Extremely Hazardous Substance:	Unknown	
Number of Fatalities:		
Number of Injuries:		
Cause of Incident:		
Power pole with a regulator broke and fell to the ground.		
Risk Evaluation:		
None last test results show non-PCB		

None, last test results show non-PCB

Potential Env. Impacts:

None mineral oil was contained right away and cleaned up before any run-off could occur.

Action Taken/Planned:

Contained spill and cleaned up area. Regulator #182, shows being tested in April 1988 on CCEC sample #477. The results were 0 PPM. As per CCEC policy we will retest mineral oil.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Upon receipt of transformer oil testing, any non-PCB dirt and spill clean-up material will be disposed of at a land fill. If testing identifies the presents of PCB's measures will be taken to ensure disposal of all product is done through Clean Harbors Environmental, Inc., Coffeyville, KS.

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 2/6/2020 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: Lund, Dylan

Notes:

According to the incident report, mineral oil was released. Follow-up required.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 2/7/2020 Status: Correspondence - More Follow-up Required

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

2/7/2020 - Made information request of responsible party. Follow-up needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 3/2/2020 Status: Correspondence - No Action Required

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

3/2/2020 - Received updated information regarding disposal of materials generated from this release. This nonPCB release appears to have been cleaned up and will be disposed of appropriately. Approximately 3 to 4 yards of dirt was removed and these materials will be taken to an approved landfill for disposal once weather conditions permit. Supporting emails are located in the incident folder. No action needed at this time.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update